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By-law No. 7852
(Being a By-law to Amend By-law 3575, being the Zoning and Development By-law)

Effective March 10, 1998
(Amended up to and including By-law No. 9674, dated June 24, 2008)

Consolidated for Convenience Only

1

[Section 1 is not reprinted here. It contains a Standard clause amending Schedule D (Zoning
District Plan) to reflect this rezoning to CD-1.]

2

Uses

2.1

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” shall be more
particularly described as CD-1 (378), and the only uses permitted within the outlined area,
subject to such conditions as Council may be resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which
development permits will be issued are:
(a) Seniors Supportive or Assisted Housing;
(b) Community Care Facility - Class B, and [9674; 08 06 24]
(c) Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above uses.
[8824; 04 04 06]

3

Floor Space Ratio

3.1

The floor space ratio must not exceed 1.8.

3.2

The following will be included in the computation of floor space ratio:
(a)

3.3

The following will be excluded in the computation of floor space ratio:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

(e)

(f)
(g)
(h)

Note:

all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m, both above and below ground level,
to be measured to the extreme outer limits of the building.

open residential balconies or sundecks, and any other appurtenances which, in the
opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing, provided that the total
area of all exclusions does not exceed 8% of the floor area being provided:
patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning first approves the design
of sunroofs and walls;
the portion of a floor used for heating and mechanical equipment or other uses similar to
the foregoing;
the portion of a floor used for off-street parking, loading and bicycle storage, that is:
(i) at or below the lowest official established building grade; or
(ii) above grade provided that:
• the amount of parking that is provided below grade is the maximum amount
possible, having regard to soil conditions on the site and the elevation of the
water table; or
• the Director of Planning is satisfied that the location and design of such
parking, through appropriate architectural and landscape treatment, does not
adversely affect the general amenity of the site or the surrounding area;
all residential storage space above or below base surface, except that if the residential
storage space above base surface exceeds 3.7 m2 per dwelling unit, there will be no
exclusion for any of the residential storage space above base surface for that unit; [8760;
03 12 09]
amenity areas, including day care facilities, recreation facilities and meeting rooms, to a
maximum total of 10 percent of the total building area; and
windows recessed into the building face to a maximum depth of 160 mm;
where exterior walls greater than 152 mm in thickness have been recommended by a
Building Envelope Professional as defined in the Building By-law, the area of the walls
exceeding 152 mm, but to a maximum exclusion of 152 mm thickness, except that this
clause shall not apply to walls in existence prior to March 14, 2000. [8169; 00 03 14]

Information included in square brackets [ ] identifies the by-law numbers and dates for the
amendments to By-law No. 7852 or provides an explanatory note.
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3.4

The Director of Planning may permit the following to be excluded in the computation of floor
area ratio:
(a)

(b)

enclosed balconies, provided that the Director of Planning first considers all applicable
policies and guidelines adopted by Council and approves the design of any balcony
enclosure subject to the following:
(i) the total area of all open and enclosed balcony or sundeck exclusions does not
exceed 8% of the floor area being provided; and
(ii) no more than 50% of the excluded balcony floor area may be enclosed;
interior public spaces, including atria and other similar spaces, provided that
(i) the excluded area does not exceed 10% of the allowable floor area,
(ii) the excluded area is secured by covenant and right of way in favour of the City
which sets out public access and use, and
(iii) the Director of Planning first considers all applicable policies and guidelines
adopted by Council.

4

Height
The maximum building height measured above the base surface is 3 storeys and 14 m.

5

Off-Street Parking and Loading
Parking, loading and bicycle spaces must be provided, developed and maintained in accordance
with the applicable provisions of the Parking By-law, except that parking for Community Care
Facility will be provided at the rate of one space for every six beds and one space for every 10
beds for visitor parking. [9674; 08 06 24]

6

Acoustics
All development permit applications require evidence in the form of a report and
recommendations prepared by a person trained in acoustics and current techniques of noise
measurement, demonstrating that the noise levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed
below do not exceed the noise level set opposite such portions. For the purposes of this section,
the noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and is defined simply as
noise level in decibels.
Portions of dwelling units
bedrooms
living, dining, recreation rooms
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways

7

Noise levels (Decibels)
35
40
45

[Section 7 is not reprinted here. It contains a standard clause including the Mayor and City
Clerk's signature to pass the by-law and certify the by-law number and date of enactment.]
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Special Council (Public Hearing), June 18, 1997

.............................

12

Items 4(a) and 4(b) were considered by Council concurrently.
4(a). Rezoning: 599 Carrall Street, Phase 2a
An application by Davidson Yuen Simpson Architects was considered as follows:
Summary: The proposed rezoning from BCPED BC Place/Expo District to CD-I
Comprehensive Development District would permit a 3-storey, loo-bed multi-level
care facility to be administered by S.U.C.C.E.S.S.
The Director of Central Area Planning, on behalf of Land Use and Development,
recommended approval of the application subject to the following conditions as proposed for
adoption by resolution of Council:

00

THAT the proposed form of development be approved by Council in principle,
generally as prepared by Davidson Yuen Simpson Architects, and stamped “Received
City Planning Department, September 16, 1996”, provided that the Director of
Planning may allow minor alterations to this form of development when approving
the detailed scheme of development as outlined in (b) below.

..’
KY

W

THAT, prior to approval by Council of the form of development, the applicant shall
obtain approval of a development application by the Director of Planning, who shalt
have particular regard to the following:
(0

any subsequent development application will be submitted to the Ministry
of Small Business and Tourism, for Provincial Heritage clearance;

(ii)

all structures, including decorative finishings, are not to encroach onto the
existing right-of-way connecting Shanghai Alley with Taylor Street;

(iii)

delete references to Shanghai Mews on the plans;

(iv)

provision of bicycle parking in accordance with Council-approved guidelines
or by-laws applicable at the development application;

(v)

redesign the drop-oWnurn-around loop at Shanghai Alley to reduce vehicular
conflicts between vehicles in the lane and vehides using the loop. The main
flow of traffic should be kept along Shanghai Alley, with the loop used only
for drop-off and turn--around. This will require redesigning the traffic island,
and providing a paving pattern to distinguish the lane from the loop;
cont’d. ._
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Clause No. 4(a) and 4(b) (cont’d)

w

provision of a minimum ‘width of 6.0 metres for traffic lane within thetoap
to allow for by-passing a stopped vehicle;

(vii)

the existing right-of-way connecting to Shanghai Alley is to be modified to
include all sidewalks and drive aisles within the drop-off/turn-around loop,
to the satisfaction of the City Engineer and the Director of Legal Ser\fices;,

(viii)

the transition to the maneouvering aisle on the right side of the 12.5% entry
ramp is not acceptable. A transition ramp is to be provided;

(ix)

provide for on-site garbage compaction, to the satisfaction of the C*
Engineer;

(x)

special surface treatment of Shanghai Alley which represents potentially
high maintenance costs and liability concerns to the City may be the
subject of a registered Encroachment Agreement for this portion of the lane
to obligate maintenance by the adjacent properties. If this is not done,
Council should be made aware of the higher maintenance costs undertaken
by the City. Any special treatment must be approved by the City Engineer,
design development to reduce opportunities for mischief in the
stairwell located on Carrall Street;

!-

.i.,,

(c)

ex.i&

(xii)

design development to reduce opportunities for break and enter; and

(xiii)

design development. to improve security and visibility in underground
parking area in accordance with section 4.12 of the Parking By-law and
provision to paint the walls and ceiling of the parking garage white.

The following requirements shall be the subject of agreement between the City an&
any future owner or lessee of the site:

(9

all BC Hydro and BC Tel services are to be underground within the site ti
the closest suitable pole or service point at the applicant’s expense; and

(ii)

a site servicing agreement to the satisfaction of the City Engineer will k
required to ensure that all Engineering requirements are met, including

_
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Clause No. 4(a) and 4(b) (cont’d)

(1)

(2)

a private roadway system connecting Shanghai Alley with Taylor
Street must be constructed. If this roadway is constructed with the
Phase 1 project, Phase 2a and Phase 2b are to contribute the
proportionate share of the common costs. The following must be
_
provided:
-

the two-way portion of Shanghai Alley running east/west shalI
have 2.9 metre-wide sidewalks on both sides, with a pavement
width of 7.0 metres. The one-way northbound portion of
Shanghai Alley shall have a 2.44 metre-wide sidewalk on the
west side, a 1.83 metre-wide sidewalk on the east side, and a
pavement width of 5.94 metres;

-

sidewalks with curb and gutters must be constructed in, Shane
Alley; and

-

street lighting must be provided in Shanghai Alley.

THAT, prior to enactment of the CD-l By-law, subdivision of Lot 2 to create the
shall occur to the satisfaction of the Approving Officer.

(e)

The following commitment will be undertaken by the City:

s&

The City shall bear the cost of soil remediation. ‘The Manager of Real Estate
Services shall supervise this work.

4(b)- Rezoning: 599 Carrall Street, Phase 2b
An

:.
K-

landscaping, boulevard trees, tree grates, street lighting and speciaP
street, lane and sidewalk treatments on City property must be
provided to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, and to Chinatown
Beautification Standards at the perimeter of the site.

(d)

(0

,, ‘-

.

application by Davidson Yuen Simpson Architects w& considered as follows:

Summary: The proposed rezoning from BCPED BC Place/Expo District to CD-I
Comprehensive Development District would per& a high-rise marked housing
development with a height of 70 m (230 ft.) and pro&ion for commercial uses at
grade along Keefer and Taylor Streets.
cont’d..,,

-
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Clause No. 4(a) and 4(b) (cont’d)
The Director of Central Area Planning, on behalf of Land Use and Development,
recommended approval of the application subject to the following conditions as proposed Ear:
adoption by resolution of Council:
(a)

THAT, if approved at Public Hearing, the CD-l By-law be accompanied by CI&I.
guidelines entitled “599 Canal1 Street (Phase 2b -- Block 17) CD-l Guidelines” to; be
adopted by resolution of Council;

(b)

THAT, prior to approval by Council of the form of development, the applicant sR&
obtain approval of a development application by the Director of Planning, whoshau
have particular regard to the above guidelines, and the following:

(0

any subsequent development application will be submitted to the Minis&
of Small Business and Tourism, for Provincial Heritage clearance;

(ii)

all structures, including decorative finishings, are not to encroach onto W
existing right-of-way connecting Shanghai Alley with Taylor Street;

(iii)

delete references to Shanghai Mews on the plans;

(iv)

provision of bicycle parking in accordance with
Council-approd
guidelines or by-laws applicable at the development application;
(NOTE: If this sidewalk extends into private property not encompassed by
the existing right-of-way, then the right-of-way is to be modified to in&&z
this sidewalk.)

w

the Porte-coch&-e must be deleted. If a drop-off is desired, an indented layby could be designed as part of the lane, but a 2.9 metre-wide sidewalk
path must be maintained;
(NOTE: If this sidewalk extends into private property not encompassed b
the existing right-of-way, then the right-of-way is to be modified to inch&
this sidewalk.)
cod&-
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Clause No. 4(a) and 4(b) (cont’d)

(c)

(vi)

redesign the drop-off/turn-around loop at Shanghai Alley to reduce
vehicular conflicts between vehicles in the lane and vehicles using the
loop. The main flow of traffic should be kept along Shanghai Alley, with
the loop used only for drop-off and turn-around. This will require
redesigning the u&c island, and providing a paving pattern to distinguish
the lane from the loop;

(vii)

provision of a minimum width of 6.0 metres for the traffic lane of the Ioop
to allow for by-passing a stopped vehicle;

(viii)

the existing right-of-way connecting to Shanghai Alley is to be modified
to include all sidewalks and drive aisles within the drop-off/turn-around
loop, to the satisfaction of the City Engineer and the Director of Legal
Services;

(ix)

redesign the ramp system to remove the off-set at the bottom of the parking
entry ramp. This will require an alignment change, a clockwise ramp and
a parking level entry system;

(x)

provide for on-site garbage compaction, to the satisfaction of the C’i’i
Engineer;

(xi)

concerns of the Fire Department outlined in Appendix E need to
addressed;

(xii)

CPTED principles identified in Appendix E are to be addressed; and

(xiii)

special surface treatment of Shanghai Alley ,which represents potentially
high maintenance costs and liability concerns to the City may be the
subject of a registered Encroachment Agreement for this portion of the lane
to obligate maintenance by the adjacent properties. If this is not done,
Council should be made aware of the higher mljntenance costs undertaken
by the City. Any special treatment must be ~~I~QwI by the City Engineer_

,..
t

be

The following requirements shall be the subject of wt between the City p;gb
any future owner or lessee of the site:

L
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Clause No. 4(a) and 4(b) (cont’d)

(0

all BC Hydro and BC Tel services are to be underground within the site
from the closest suitable pole or service point at the applicant’s expense;

(ii)

a public art agreement on the usual terms and conditions;

(iii)

an agreement to not discriminate against families with children; and

(iv)

a site servicing agreement to the satisfaction of City Engineer wiJF be
required for this site to ensure that all Engineering requirements are rneb
including:

0)

a private roadway system connecting Shanghai alley with TayFoa
Street must be constructed. If this roadway is constructed with the
Phase 1 project, Phase 2a and Phase 2b are to contribute the
proportionate share of the common costs. the following must be
provided:
-

the two-way portion of Shanghai Alley running east/west shaFF
have 2.9 metre-wide sidewalks on both sides, with a pavement
width of 7.0 metres. The one-way northbound portion of
Shanghai Alley shall have a 2.44 metre-wide sidewalk on the
west side, a 1.83 metre-wide sidewalk on the east side, and a
pavement width of 5.94 metres;

-

sidewalks with curb and gutters must be constructed in Shan@&
Alley;

-

street lighting must be provided in Shanghai Alley;

(2)

Taylor Street widening work and the final lift of asphalt on TayFor
Street is to be completed to the satisfaction of the City Er~gineer~
and at the applicant’s cost;

(3)

if’ more than 200 units are proposed by the developer, upgrad& 04
the sanitaxy sewer is required; and
cont’d-

_
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Clause No. 4(a) and 4(b) (cont’d)
(4)

4z:,.;:.,

landscaping, boulevard trees, tree grates, street lighting and specia?
street, lane and sidewalk treatments on City property must be
provided to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, and to Chinatown
Beautification Standards at the perimeter of the site;

(d)

THAT, prior to enactment of the CD-1 By-law, subdivision of Lot 2 to create the
subject site shall occur to the satisfaction of the Approving Officer.

(e)

The following commitments will be undertaken by the City:

(9

The City shall bear the cost of remediating the soils. The Manager of ReaF
Estate Services shall supervise this work; and

(ii)

the Community Amenity Contribution of$1,054,070.00 shall be paid from
the Property Endowment Fund at the time the market parcel is leased or
sold.

Also before Council was a memorandum dated June 12, 1997 from Brent MacGregor,
Deputy City Engineer regarding Block 17, Phase 2, parking issues. Also before Council was
a memorandum from Dave Thomsett, Planner, which included Guidelines for 599 Car&
Street Phase 2b (Block 17).
Staff Opening Comments
Rob Whitlock, Planner advised these two applications represent the last stage in the
rezoning of the City-owned Block 17, from BC Place - Expo District to two separate
Comprehensive Development Districts, to provide for the following development:
Phase 2a

if approved, will see the development of a 100 bed multilevel care facility to
be leased and operated by S.U.C.C.E.S.S.; proposed height to 14m or three
storeys, with a floor space ratio of 1.80.

Phase 2b

If approved, would provide for development of a high-rise
resident&F
development and podium, with a proposed height of 70 meters and provision
for commercial uses at grade along Keefer and Taylor Streets. The proposed
FSR is 4.10.
cont’d....

.

-_
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Clause No. 4(a) and 4(b) (cont’d)
The total parking is almost 300 Spaces , the majority of which will be underground.
Two-thirds of this parking is provided for Phase 2b, which is intended for market-housing
development. The parking standard is based on the higher rate of International Village,
rather than the relatively low standards of Chinatown.
Mr. Whitlock reviewed two outstanding issues on the applications.
First the Seniors Committee has expressed concexns about tower location and its
impact on surrounding development, particularly the Phase 1 development. The applicant
and staffhave spent considerable time looking at possible tower locations, and the location
on the south side of Shanghai Alley at Taylor Street minimizes impacts on surrounding sites,
including Phase 1 and Dr. Sun Yat Sen Gardens, but does not eliminate all impacts.

,!.
:..!
Q!z

In terms of the issue of additional public parking, staff believe there is a suficient
supply in the area and additional public parking is not warranted on the site, and the
additional requirements to provide such parking may have serious consequences for both
sites, but S.U.C.C.E.S.S. particularly, both from timing and design perspectives.’
Brent MacGregor, Deputy City Engineer, provided further explanation on his June I&
1997 memorandum to Council. This memorandum contained the following conclusions:
there is a surplus of parking in this area;
added underground parking on this site would be very expensive (roughly $20,000 per
space or $10 million for 500 spaces);
.
there would be no return on this investment as revenues would at best
higher operating costs of an underground parking facility;

c

onIy cover the

the underground parking would not be as attractive to the public as the parking in the
above ground Chinatown Parkade or the surrounding streets;
the design for additional underground parking would be difficult. The Market
Housing project (phase 2b) and the Health Care facility (phase 2a) are now designed
as separate buildings on separate legal lots, and this would have to be changed to
accommodate more parking. In addition, any parking would have to be planned
around the many building support structures. To accommodate all the parking
proposed by the Chows would involve the construction of five levels of underground
parking under the whole site;
cont’d....

Special Council (Public Hearing), June 18, 1997.

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Clause No. 4(a) and 4(b) (cont’d)
the proposed buildings would also have to be considerably redesigned;
redesign would mean considerable delay to both projects.
Applicant Opening Comments
John Davidson, Architect advised the scheme proposed for Block
I7 will
accommodate a range of activities. Great concern has been taken to ensure safety and
security issues are addressed. Mr. Davidson urged Council not to approve additional public
parking requirements as this could jeopardize the financing for the S.U.C.C.E.S.S. multi-care
facility.
Anne Bancroft-Jones, Deputy Manager Real Estate Services, urged Council to delete
the public parking component of the draft by-law.
Summary of Correspondence
A review of the correspondence indicated the following:
a

0

8 letters in support of the application;
21 letters requesting the rezoning be approved with the addition of pubIic
parking as included in the draft by-law.

Speakers
Mayor Owen called for speakers for and against the application and a tota of 40
speakers addressed Council. Translation services were provided where required.

!

The following speakers urged Council to approve the application with the
the additional public parking requirement:

deIetion of

Harry Goldberg, Chinatown Historic Area Planning Committee
Mason Loh, S.U.C.C.E.S.S. (petition on file)
Maggie Ip
Derick Cheng, Chinese Cultural Centre and Chinatown Merchants Association
Bill Yee, Chinese Benevolent Association
.
King Wong, Chinatown Merchants Association
..

cont’d....
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Clause No. 4(a) and 4(b) (cont’d)

,<,

Q2.,: .

_

(

Shuisee Lam, Association of Chinese with Disabilities
Kelly Ip, Dr. Sun Yat Sen Garden Society
Sandra Wilking
John Lum, Shoh Yee Benevolent Association
K.C. Li
.
Dr. K.K. Wan
Wilfred Wan, S.U.C.C.E.S.S.
Rowena Au
Rocky Yant
. .
Warner Wei
Min Berka
Raymond Hsiah, S.U.C.C.E.S.S.
Chen Yu Chang
Suet Hing Kwok
Leung Meiwah
Melaine Chan
Jimmy Hum
Betty Choi
Connie Chan
Lillian To, S.U.C.C.E.S.S.
Au Yeung Hing
Chithang Chan
Manche Tam
Helen Lam
Wm. Tam
Rosie Wong
Gerald Schuck
Ping Lee
Ho Shurlam
Frederick Jacobsen
Mr. Kwan.
_’

The foregoing speakers adopted their position on one or more of the following grounds:
.

there is a well identified need in this community for the development of a multi-level
care facility, and this application will respond to this need;

.

the request for 5.00 additional public parking spaces at a cost of $10 million is
unrealistic;
cont’d....

. -

r
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Clause No. 4(a) and 4(b) (cont’d)
.

there is no need for the additional public parking being requested. The parking garage
owned by the Chinatown Merchants Association is currently not fully utilized and is
not achieving an economic return on its investment. The City will not achieve a
reasonable rate of return on its investment if it approves additional public parking;

.

a requirement for additional public parking will impact the project scheduIe and
jeopardize Provincial funding needed for the multi-care facility;

.

S.U.C.C.E.S.S. has received 3,39 1 signatures on a petition supporting its position.

The following speakers supported the application, with the inclusion of additional
public parking:
_

-

Rod Chow, Public Parking Block 17 Group (briefs on file)
Jack Chow, Public Parking Block 17 Group (briefs on tile).

The foregoing supported their position based on the view this is a last chance
opportunity to provide additional public-parking and prevent a future deficiency. This is the
only suitable site. This is the highest and best use of City land because:
(a)

There will be no delay and no impacts on proposed project;

(b)

All modem parkades downtown are underground;

(c)

This is an acknowledged major revenue generator for the City.

Jack Farley, Unit Block West Hastings spoke in favour of the application, and advised
Council of the need for additional parking in the unit hundred block of West Hastings Street.
Applicant Closing Comments
The applicant offered no additional comments

.

Staff Closing Comments
Staff offered no additional comments.
cont’d....

.
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Clause No. 4(a) and 4(b) (cont’d)
Council Discussion
During discussion of this matter, members of Council commented that it was not
feasible to require additional public parking as part of this application.
MOVED by Cllr. Daniel Lee,
THAT the applications be approved, subject to the conditions as set out in this minute
of the Public Hearing, with amendment to the Phase 2(a) draft by-law to delete Section 2(a)
and with amendment to the Phase 2(b) draft by-law to delete Section 2.1 (e).
- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

RISE FROM COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
MOVED by Cllr. Clarke,
THAT the Committee of the Whole rise and report.
- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

ADOPT REPORT OF COMMlTTEE OF THE WHOLE
MOVED by Cllr. Clarke,
SECONDED by Cllr. Daniel Lee,
THAT the report of the Committee of the Whole be adopted, and the Director.of
Legal Services be instructed to prepare and bring forward the necessary by-law amendments.
- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
*****
.-

The Special Council adjourned on Thursday, June ‘r9, 1997, at 1250 a.m.

555 Carrall Street (formerly 599 Carrall Street -Phase
S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Care Facility

BY-LAW NO.

2a)

7852

A By-law to amend
By-law No. 3575, being the
Zoninq and Development By-law

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in open meeting assembled,
enacts as follows:
The "Zoning District Plan" annexed to By-law No. 3575 as
1.
Schedule "D" is hereby amended according to the plan marginally numbered
Z-467(b) and attached to this By-law as Schedule "A", and in accordance
with the explanatory legends, notations and references inscribed thereon,
so that the boundaries and districts shown on the Zoning District Plan are
varied, amended or substituted to the extent shown on Schedule "A" of this
By-law, and Schedule "A" of this By-law is hereby incorporated as an
integral part of Schedule "D" of By-law No. 3575.
2.

Uses

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on
Schedule "A" shall be more particularly described as CD-l(378). and the
only uses permitted within the outlined area, subject to such conditions as
Council may by resolution prescribe, and the only uses for which
development permits will be issued are
(a) Special Needs Residential Facility - Class B, and
(b> Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the above uses.

3.

Floor Space Ratio

3.1

The maximum floor space ratio must not exceed 1.8.

3.2
ratio:

The following will be included in the computation of floor space

(a)

3.3
ratio:

all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 1.2 m, both above
and below ground level, to be measured to the extreme outer
limits of the building.
The following will be excluded in the computation of floor space

(a)

open balconies or sundecks and any other appurtenances which, in
the opinion of the Director of Planning, are similar to the
foregoing, provided that the total area of all exclusions does
not exceed 8% of the floor area being provided:

(b)

patios and roof gardens, provided that the Director of Planning
first approves the design of sunroofs and walls:

(c)

the portion of a floor used for heating and mechanical equipment
or other uses similar to the foregoing:

(d)

the portion of a floor used for off-street parking, loading and
bicycle storage, that is:
(i)

at or below the lowest official established building
grade: or

(ii) above grade provided that:

(A)

the amount of parking that is provided below grade
is the maximum amount possible, having regard to
soil conditions on the site and the elevation of
the water table: or
-2 -

(B)

(e)

the Director of Planning is satisfied that the
location and design of such parking, through
appropriate architectural and landscape treatment,
does not adversely affect the general amenity of
the site or the surrounding area:

residential storage space, provided that where the space is
provided at or above the base surface, the maximum exclusion
shall be 3.7 m* per dwelling unit:

(f) amenity areas, including day care facilities, recreation
facilities and meeting rooms, to a maximum total of 10 percent
of the total building area: and
(g)

windows recessed into the building face to a maximum depth of
160 mm.
The Director of Planning may permit the following to be excluded
in the computation of floor area ratio:

3.4

(a)

(b)

enclosed balconies, provided that the Director of Planning first
considers all applicable policies and guidelines adopted by
Council and approves the design of any balcony enclosure subject
to the following:
0)

the total area of all open and enclosed balcony or
sundeck exclusions does not exceed 8% of the floor area
being provided: and

(ii)

no more than 50% of the excluded balcony floor area may
be enclosed:

interior public spaces, including atria and other similar
spaces, provided that
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(i) the excluded area does not exceed 10% of the allowable floor
area,
(ii> the excluded area is secured by covenant and right of way
in favour of the City which sets out public access and use, and
(iii) the Director of Planning first considers all applicable
policies and guidelines adopted by Council.
4.

Height

The maximum building height measured above the base surface is
3 storeys and 14 m.
5.

Off-Street Parking and Loading

Parking, loading and bicycle spaces must be provided, developed and
maintained in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Parking Bylaw, except that parking for Special Needs Residential Facility will be
provided at the rate of one space for every six beds and one space for
every 10 beds for visitor parking.
6.

Acoustics

All development permit applications require evidence in the form
of a report and recommendations prepared by a person trained in acoustics
and current techniques of noise measurement, demonstrating that the noise
levels in those portions of the dwelling units listed below will notexceed
the noise level set opposite such portions. For the purposes of this
section the noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound
level and will be defined simply as noise level in decibels.
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NOISE LEVELS (DECIBELS>

PORTIONS OF DWELLING UNITS

35
40
45

bedrooms
living, dining, recreation rooms
kitchen, bathrooms, hallways
7.
passing.

This By-law comes into force and takes effect on the date of its

DONE AND PASSED in open Council this 1Othday of March
1998.

"(siqned) Philip W. Owen"
Mayor

"(signed) Ulli S. Watkiss"
City Clerk

"I hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of a
By-law passed by the Council of the City of Vancouver on the
10th day of March, 1998, and numbered 7852.
CITY CLERK"
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SCHEDULEA
BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW No. 3575
BY-LAW No.
BEING THE ZONING & DEVELOPMENT BY-LAW

PENDER

-be property outlined in black( -) is rezoned:
To CD-1
From BCPED

FZ 555 Carrall Street
City of Vancouver Planning Department

ST.

2467(b)
map: 1 of 1
scale: 1:2000

.

A10
ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT
Date: June 2, 1998
Author/Local: M. Cho/6496
CC File No. 2604-l
TO:

Vancouver City Council

FROM:

Director of Community Planning on behalf of Land Use and
Development

SUBJECT:

Form of Development: 555 Carrall Street
DE402704 - CD-l By-law Number 7852
Owner of Development: S.U.C.C.E.S.S. Multi-Level Care Society

RECOMMENDATION
THAT the form of developmentfor this portion (Phase 2a) of the CD-l zoned site
known as 555 Carrall Street be approved generally as illustrated in the
Development Application Number
DE402704, prepared by? Davidson Yuen
Simpson Architects and stamped
‘Received, City Planning Department
September 25,1997”,provided that the Director of Planning may approve design
changes which would not adversely affect either the development character of this
site or adjacent properties.
GENERAL MANAGER’S COMMENTS
The General Manager of Community Services RECOMMENDS approval of the
foregoing.
COUNCIL POLICY
There is no applicable Councilpolicy except that Council did approve in principle the form
of developmentfor this site when the rezoning was approved, following a Public Hearing.

PURPOSE
In accordance with Charter requirements, this report seeks Council’s approval for the form
of development for the above-noted CD-l zoned site.

-2-

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND
At a Public Hearing on June 18, 1997, City Council approved a rezoning of this site from
BCPED BC Place/Expo District to CD-1 Comprehensive Development District. Council
also approved in principle the form of development for these lands. CD-l By-law Number
7852 was enacted on March 10, 1998.
The site is located at the northwest comer of Keefer Street and Carrall Street. The site and
surrounding zoning are shown on the attached Appendix ‘A’.
Subsequent to Council’s approval of the CD- 1 rezoning, the Director of Planning approved
Development Application Number DE402704. This approval was subject to various
conditions, including Council’s approval of the form of development. The latter condition
is one of the few outstanding prior to permit issuance.
DISCUSSION
The proposal involves the construction of a three-storey Special Needs Residential Facility
containing 100 sleeping units for the United Chinese Community Enrichment Service
Society with one level of underground parking having vehicular access from Keefer Street.
The proposed development has been assessed against the CD-l By-law and responds to the
stated objectives.
Simplified plans, including a site plan and elevations of the proposal, have been included in
Appendix ‘B’.
CONCLUSION
The Director of Planning has approved Development Application Number DE402704,
subject to various conditions to be met prior to the issuance of the development permit.
One
of these conditions is that the form of development first be approved by Council.
*****
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10.

Form of Development: 555 Carrall Street
DE402704 - CD-1 By-law Number 7852
Owner of DeveIopment: S.U.C.C.E.S.S.
Multi-Level Care Society
June 2,1998

File: 2604- 1

MOVED by Cllr. Kennedy,
THAT the form of development for this portion (Phase 2a) of the CD-l zoned site
known as 555 Can-all Street be approved generally as illustrated in the Development
Application Number DE402704, prepared by Davidson Yuen Simpson Architects and
stamped “Received, City Planning Department September 25, 1997”, provided that the
Director of Planning may approve design changes which would not adversely affect either
the development character of this site or adjacent properties.
- CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

File: 8109
MOVED by Cllr. Sullivan,

- CARRIED UNANIMOU&

